

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0620 Version: 1 Name: 7/6 - Temp Polling Place Change 3-1&2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 7/6/2009 In control: City Council
On agenda: 7/6/2009 Final action: 7/6/2009
Enactment date: 7/6/2009 Enactment #: R-09-296

Title: Resolution to Temporarily Relocate Precinct 3-1 and 3-2 from East Quadrangle Residence Hall, 701

E. University, to South Quadrangle Residence Hall, 600 E. Madison, for the City Primary Election to be held on Tuesday, August 4, 2009 due to Construction on the University of Michigan Campus

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/6/2009	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Temporarily Relocate Precinct 3-1 and 3-2 from East Quadrangle Residence Hall, 701 E. University, to South Quadrangle Residence Hall, 600 E. Madison, for the City Primary Election to be held on Tuesday, August 4, 2009 due to Construction on the University of Michigan Campus The City Clerk's Office has been notified by the University of Michigan Housing Staff that East Quadrangle, a University of Michigan residence hall, located 701 E. University, will be temporarily unusable as a polling place for the August 4, 2009 city primary election due to construction occurring at and around that building during the summer months. South Quadrangle, a UM residence hall located at 600 E. Madison, can accommodate the East Quadrangle Precinct for the August primary as it will not be utilized in August for the Fourth Ward. Affected voters will return to their usual polling place at East Quadrangle (3-1 and 3-2) for the November 3, 2009 City General Election and the South Quadrangle location will be utilized again by the Fourth Ward (4-1). Pursuant to Michigan Election Law, City Council approval is required to designate and prescribe the place or places of holding an election in the city, including emergency relocations.

The City Clerk's Office anticipates this temporary change will present minimal inconvenience for voters during the August Primary election with an expected low voter turnout on campus during the summer. In addition, the City Clerk's Office will mail postcard notices of the change to each affected voter in the precinct. Signage will also be posted at East Quadrangle to direct any voters who arrive at the former location.

The City Clerk's Office is requesting that City Council authorize the City Clerk and the City Administrator to take any necessary action to implement this resolution.

Prepared by: Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

Approved by: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, The City Clerk's Office has been notified by the University of Michigan Housing Staff that East Quadrangle, a University of Michigan residence hall, located at 701 E. University, will be temporarily unusable as a polling place for the August 4, 2009 election due to construction occurring

File #: 09-0620, Version: 1

at and around that building during the summer months;

Whereas, Michigan Election Law, 168.662 (1), requires that the legislative body in each city shall designate and prescribe the place or places of holding an election in the city, and shall provide a suitable polling place for each precinct for use at each election; and

Whereas, The City Clerk has located a suitable temporary polling place location for Precinct 3-1 and 3-2 at the South Quadrangle residence hall (600 E. Madison), which due to its accessible facilities and close proximity to the permanent site minimizes any adverse impacts to voters;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve and affirm the temporary relocation of Precinct 3-1 and 3-2 to South Quadrangle, located at 600 E. Madison, for the election to be held on Tuesday, August 4, 2009; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator and the City Clerk be authorized to take all action necessary to implement this resolution.